Safety and Operator Manuel
For EMDS110V and EMDS220V
Original Instructions
August 2022
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.

Diamond Ring Blades
Diameter ring blade Cutting depths
406 mm (16") 305 mm (12 inches)
305 mm (12") 205 mm (8 inches)
Cooling Water cooling (No dry cutting)
Water supply
Parameter Value
Working pressure min. 3 bar
max. 6 bar
Flow rate min. 5 l/min
Temperature max. 25 C
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  10 | P a g e
Installing and/or replacing you Ring Blade
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  11 | P a g e
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  12 | P a g e
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  13 | P a g e

The add-on components or integral units such as electric-hydraulic motors, gas
engines, transmissions, batteries, etc. are the responsibility of the prime manufacturer
warranty and are excluded from this warranty.
This warranty replaces all other implied or expressed warranty and all other such
warranties are therefore disclaimed.
Proof of purchase is mandatory. An authorization return number must be issued by
the manufacturer before any tool may be shipped to us for repair or warranty.  The
manufacturer will repair the tool to its original designation at his discretion.
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  14 | P a g e
2022-02-25
ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
Dragon Saw Electric Mini
Item # Part # DESCRIPTION QTY
2 EMGHDS002 SPRING 2
20-1 EMGHDS020-1 PLUG HEX 1
24 EMGHDS024 SEAL 1
30 EMGHDS030 FITTING-WATER 2
36 EMGHDS036 GUARD RUBBER FLOP 1
38 EMDS038 SCREW 4
39 EMGHDS039 SCREW 4
55 EMGHDS055 SCREW FLAT HEAD 10
56 EMGHDS056 SCREW FLAT HEAD 4
57 EMGHDS057 SCREW SOCKET CAP 6
59 EMGHDS059 NUT 3
61 EMGHDS061 BOLT 1
66 EMGHDS066 BOLT SKID PLATE 1
118 EMGHDS118 KEY WAY 4
121 EMGHDS121 DOWEL PIN 1
152 EMGHDS152 GUIDE ROLLER 2
153 EMGHDS153 ROLLER 2 G 1
154 EMGHDS154 BLOCK-SUPPORT 2
155-1 EMGHDS155-1 BEARING 2
156 EMGHDS156 O-RING 2
400 EMDS400 CENTER SUPPORT 12" 1
400-1 EMDS400-1 CENTER SUPPORT 16" 1
401 EMDS401 BLADE GUARD 1
401-1 EMDS401-1 BLADE GUARD COMPLETE 1
403 EMDS403 UPPER GUARD 1
405 EMDS405 ROLLER ARM 2
406 EMDS406 ROLLER ARM COVER 2
408 EMDS408 SHEILD LEFT 1
409 EMDS409 SHIELD RIGHT 1
410 EMDS410 SHIELD FRONT 1
412 EMDS412 DRIVE ROLLER SMOOTH 1
413 EMDS413 DRIVE ROLLER LIP 1
414 EMDS414  SEAL 4
414-1 EMDS414-1 SEAL 2G 2
415 EMDS415 BEARING 2
415-1 EMDS415-1 BEARING 2G 1
416 EMDS416 C-CLIP 6
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  15 | P a g e
417 EMDS417 COOLING BLOCK 1
417-1 EMDS417-1 COOLING BLOCK 2G 1
417-2 EMDS417-2 C-CLIP 1
417-3 EMDS417-3 BEARING
417-4 EMDS417-4 OIL SEAL
417-5 EMDS417-5 PLASTIC WASHER
418 EMDS418 SEAL & BEARING KIT 1
418-1 EMDS418-1 SEAL & BEARING KIT 2G 1
420 EMDS420 BRASS ELBOW 3
420-1 EMDS420-1 CLAMPS 3
422 EMDS422 SPRING 1
423 EMDS423 TRANSMISSION 1
427 EMDS427 WATER CHANNEL 1
428 EMDS428 GEAR 2
431 EMDS431 HOSE 2
432 EMDS432 CLAMP BLOCK 2
433 EMDS433 NUT LEFT HAND 1
435 EMDS435 LOWER GUARD 1
437 EMD437 HANDLE 1
438 EMDS438 SCREW 4
439 EMDS439 BEARING 4
448 EMDS448 TRANSMISSION COVER 1
448-1 EMDS448-1 C-CLIP  Inside cover 448 1
449 EMDS449 SHAFT 1
454 EMDS454 BRACKET  1
457 EMDS457 SET SCREW 1
458 EMDS458 1/2" WRENCH 1
458-1 EMDS458-1 TOOL KIT  1
459 EMDS459 NUT 3
460 EMDS460 1/4" MALE FITTING 1
461 EMDS461 HOSE 1
462 EMDS462 1/4" FEMALE FITTING 1
463 EMDS463 1/4" VALVE 1
468 EMDS468 O-RING 1
472 EMDS472 COUPLER 1
472-1 EMDS472-1 BEARING CAGE INSERT 1
472-2 EMDS472-2  O-RING 1
473 EMDS473 STORAGE BOX 1
474 EMDS474 SET SCREW 1
475 EMDS475 SCREW 1
476 EMDS476 STRAIGHT PIN 1
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  16 | P a g e
477 EMDS477 HEX KEY WRENCH 1
478 EMDS478 HEX KEY WRENCH 1
479 EMDS479 STUD 2
480 EMDS480 5cc OIL 1
501 EMDS501 US PLUG  110V AND CORD 1
501-1 EMDS501-1 VDE PLUG 220V AND CORD 1
502 EMDS502 CORD ARMOUR 110V 1
502-1 EMDS502-1 CORD ARMOUR 220V 1
503 EMDS503 CORD CLIP
504 EMDS504 SCREW
505 EMDS505 LED INDICATOR LIGHT
506 EMDS506 SWITCH
507 EMDS507 SWITCH BUTTON
508 EMDS508 SCREW
509 EMDS509 ELECTRONIC UNIT 110V 1
509-1 EMDS509-1 ELECTRONIC UNIT 220V 1
510 EMDS510 SCREW
511 EMDS511 BRUSH SPRING
512 EMDS512 BRUSH HOLDER
513 EMDS513 INSULATE PLATE
514 EMDS514 CARBON BRUSH 2
515 EMDS515 SCREW
516 EMDS516 MOTOR HOUSING 1
517 EMDS517 HANDLE-RIGHT
518 EMDS518 HANDLE-LEFT
519 EMDS519 PLUG
520 EMDS520 BRUSH CAP
521 EMDS521 SCREW
522 EMDS522 SCREW
523 EMDS523 SCREW
524 EMDS524 STATOR-110V 1
524-1 EMDS524-1 STATOR-220V 1
525 EMDS525 SCREW
526 EMDS526 BEARING
527 EMDS527 FAN BAFFLE
528 EMDS528 ARMATURE-110V 1
528-1 EMDS528-1 ARMATURE-220V 1
529 EMDS529 BEARING
53 EMDS530 COMPLETE MOTOR  1
531 EMDS531 COMPLETE MOTOR  1
532 EMDS532 PRCD INTERUPTER PROTECTOR 1
  ACG Saws & Tools of Canada Inc.
EMDS110V | EMDS220V  17 | P a g e